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Sanskrit (transliteration) Sanskrit English MY Page
Adho-Mukha-Śvānāsana अधोमुखʷानासन Downward-facing dog 116
Adho-Mukha-Vṛkṣāsana अधोमुखवृ঴ासन Handstand (lit. Downward-Facing Tree pose) 150
Agni-Stambhāsana अि্ˑʁासन Double pigeon (or Firelog pose) 177
Akarṇa Dhanurāsana अकण१ धनुरासन Archer's pose -
Ānanda Bālāsana आनȽबालासन Happy baby 191
Añjaneyāsana अ਀नेयासन Crescent lunge (& arrowhead variation) 130 (& 161)
Ardha-Bhujaṅgāsana अध१भुजঢ়ासन Low cobra pose -
Ardha-Candrāsana अध१चȾासन Half-moon pose 190
Ardha-Dhanurāsana अध१धनुरासन Half-bow pose 189
Adrha-Hanumanāsana अध१ हनुमनासन Half-splits (lit. Half-monkey pose) -
Ardha-Kapotāsana अध१कपोतासन Half-pigeon pose (or Salamba-Kapotāsana) 142
Ardha-Matsyendrāsana अध१मȘेȾासन Half King Fish / Half Lord of the Fish pose 146
Ardha-Nāvāsana अध१नवासन Low-boat pose / Half-boat pose (hands behind head) 162
Ardha-Pīñca-Mayūrāsana अध१िपȳमयूरासन Dolphin pose (lit. Half-feathered peacock pose) 176
Ardha-Pūrvottānāsana अध१पूवॳȅानासन Reverse tabletop pose -
Ardha-Uttānāsana अध१ उȅानासन Half-way lift (standard name for Ūrdhva-Mukha-Uttānāsana) 148
Aṣṭāṇgāsana अʼा̜गासन Eight-limbed pose -
Aṣṭāvakrāsana अʼावॿासन Eight-angled pose, Aṣṭāvakra's (name of sage) pose -
Baddha-Koṇāsana बȠ कोणासन Bound angle pose -
Baddha-Pārśvakoṇāsana बȠपा १̫कोणासन Bound side-angle pose -
Baddha-Vīrabhadrāsana बȠ वीरभঈासन Humble Warrior pose -
Bakāsana बकासन Crane pose (also known as crow pose) 173
Bālāsana बालासन Child's pose 114
Bharmanasana भम१नसन Table-top pose -
Bhekāsana भेकासन Frog pose -
Bhujaṅgāsana भुजঢ়ासन Cobra pose 170
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Bitilāsana िबितलासन Cow pose -
Cakrasāsana चॿासन Wheel pose (or Ūrdhva-Dhanurāsana) 140
Camatkārāsana चमਚारासन Wild thing / flip dog pose 223
Caturaṅga-Daṇḍāsana चतुरঢ়दਔासन Low plank ( or Four-limb-staff-pose) 122
Daṇḍāsana दਔासन Staff pose (seated upright, legs outstretched) -
Dekāsana देकासन Aeroplane pose (Warrior III variant) -
Dhanurāsana धनुरासन Bow pose 164
Eka-Pāda-Galavāsana एकपादगलवासन Flying pigeon (or Galavāsana) 182
Eka-Pāda-Kauṇḍinyāsana एकपादकौ्ਔɊासन One-legged Kauṇḍinya's pose -
Eka-Pāda-Rājakapotāsana एकपादराजकपोतासन One-legged royal pigeon pose (Mermaid pose is a variation) 200
Galavāsana गलवासन Flying pigeon (or Eka-Pāda-Galavāsana) 182
Garuḍāsana गॹडासन Eagle pose 178
Gomukhāsana गोमुखासन Cow face pose 171
Halāsana हलासन Plough pose 201
Hanumanāsana हनुमनासन Monkey pose (splits) 185
Jānu-Śīrṣāsana जानुशीषा१सन Head-to-knee pose 192
Karṇapīḍāsana कण१पीडासन Ear-pressing pose (knees over ears after Plough pose) -
Kauṇḍinyāsana कौ्ਔɊासन Kauṇḍinya's pose (sometimes spelled Koundinya) 193
Krauñcāsana ॿौ৽ासन Heron pose -
Kūrmāsana कूमा१सन Tortoise pose -
Marichyāsana मरी০ासन Seated twist (lit. pose dedicated to the sage Marichi) -
Mārjārāsana or Mārjāryāsana माजारासन or माजा१या१सन Cat pose -
Mālāsana मालासन Garland pose (or Squatting pose) -
Makarāsana मकरासन Crocodile pose -
Makṣikānagāsana मि঴कानगासन Grasshopper pose -
Matsyendrāsana मȘेȾासन Lord of the Fishes pose -
Matsyāsana मȘासन Fish pose 181
Mayūrāsana मयूरासन Peacock pose (plank fully supported by backwards forearms) -
Naṭarājāsana नटराजासन Dancer's pose (or Lord of the Dance pose) 174
Nāvāsana नावासन Boat pose 162
Pādahastāsana पादहˑासन Reverse gorilla pose (hands under feet) -
Pādānguṣṭhāsana पादा̢गुʿासन Forward big toe bend (or Pādānguṣṭhāsana Paścimottānāsana) 184
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Padmāsana पȧासन Lotus pose -
Parivṛtta-Anjaneyāsana पौरवृȅ अ਀नेयासन Revolved crescent lunge 205
Parivṛtta-Pārśvakoṇāsana पौरवृȅपा १̫कोणासन Revolved side-angle pose -
Parivṛtta-Supta-Pādānguṣṭhāsana पौरवृȅसुɑपादा̢गुʿासन Supine twist (top leg stretched out holding big toe) 214
Parivṛtta-Trikoṇāsana पौरवृȅिআकोणासन Twisting triangle pose 138
Parivṛtta-Vīrabhadrāsana पौरवृȅवीरभঈासन Reverse or peaceful warrior (or Viparīta-Vīrabhadrāsana) 206
Pārśva Bakāsana पा १̫बकासन Side crow pose -
Pārśvottānāsana पाʷॳȅानासन Pyramid pose (or Intense side stretch) -
Paścimottānāsana पिʮमोȅानासन Posterior stretch (or Seated forward bend pose) 203
Patita-Tārāsana पितततारासन Fallen triangle pose -
Phalakāsana फलकासन High plank pose -
Pīñca-Mayūrāsana पी৽मयूरासन Feathered peacock pose (handstand with forearms on floor) -
Prasārita-Pādottānāsana ঋसाौरतपादोȅानासन Wide-legged forward fold (lit. Exaggerated spread feet stretch pose) 180
Pūrvottānāsana पूवॳȅानासन Anterior stretch pose (or Front stretched-out pose) 160
Śalabhāsana शलभासन Locust pose (back bend on floor all limbs off ground) 197
Sālamba-Bhujaṅgāsana सालɾभुजঢ়ासन Sphinx pose (lit. Supported Cobra pose) -
Sālamba-Kapotāsana सालɾकपोतासन Half-pigeon (lit. Supported-pigeon) pose (or Ardha-Kapotāsana) 142
Sālamba-Sarvāṅgāsana सालɾसवा१ঢ়ासन Shoulder stand (lit. With-support-all-limb pose) 154
Sālamba-Śīrṣāsana सालɾशीषा१सन Headstand (lit. Supported headstand) 152
Samasthitiḥ सम्̾थितः Mountain pose prayer -
Śavāsana शवासन Corpse pose 156
Setu-Bandhāsana सेतुबɀासन Bridge pose (supported by head not arms) 166
Setu-Bandha-Sarvāṅgāsana सेतु बɀ सवा१ঢ়ासन Bridge pose (supported by shoulders & elbows) 166
Śīrṣāsana सलɾशीषा१सन Headstand 152
Skandāsana ˋȽासन Deep side lunge (different to Astanga series Skandāsana) -
Sukhāsana सुखासन Easy (sitting) pose -
Supta-Baddha-Koṇāsana सुɑभȠकोणासन Reclining bound angle pose -
Supta-Pādānguṣṭhāsana सुɑपादा̢गुʿासन Supine leg stretch A, B & C 213-215
Supta-Matsyendrāsana सुɑमȘेȾासन Supine twist (top knee bent) 212
Supta-Vīrāsana सुɑवीरासन Reclining hero pose -
Svarga Dvijāsana ˢग१ िȪजासन Bird of paradise pose -
Tāḍāsana ताडासन Mountain pose 104
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Tiryaka-Ardha-Candrāsana ितय१क अध१चȾासन Side-bending half-moon pose 196
Ṭiṭṭibhāsana िटिਂभासन  Firefly pose -
Tolāsana तोलासन Scale pose -
Trikoṇāsana िআकोणासन Triangle pose (or Utthita-Trikoṇāsana) 134
Upaviṣṭha-Koṇāsana उपिवʿ कोणासन Straddle forward bend (or Seated wide-legged forward bend) 211
Ūrdhva-Dhanurāsana ऊȰ१धनुरासन Upward bow pose (wheel) (or Cakrasāsana) 140
Ūrdhva-Hastāsana ऊȰ१हˑासन Mountain pose reaching for sky -
Ūrdhva-Mukha-Śvānāsana ऊȰ१मुखʷानासन Upward-facing dog 124
Ūrdhva-Mukha-Uttānāsana ऊȰ१मुख उȅानासन Upward-facing forward-fold (or Ardha-Uttānāsana) 148
Ūrdhva-Prasārita-Eka-Padāsana ऊȰ१ ঋसाौरत एक पादासन Standing splits 209
Uṣṭrāsana उ ३̓ ासन Camel pose 167
Utkaṭāsana उਚटासन Chair pose (or: fierce pose; lightning pose; full-squat pose) 188
Utkaṭakonāsana उਚटकोनासन Goddess pose
Uttānāsana उȅानासन Forward-fold (also used for Ragdoll pose) 118, 204
Uttāna-Pṛṣṭhāsana उȅन्  पृʿासन  Lizard pose (or Lunge pose, Runner's lunge;  lit. Back stretched pose) 199
Utthita-Hastapādāṅguṣṭhāsana उ्Ȉतहˑपादाङ्गुʿासन Standing big toe hold -
Utthita-Pārśvakoṇāsana उ्Ȉतपा १̫कोणासन Extended side-angle pose 132
Utthita-Trikoṇāsana उ्Ȉतिআकोणासन Triangle pose (or just Trikoṇāsana) 134
Vasiṣṭāsana विसʿासन Side plank (lit. Vasiṣṭa's pose) 208
Viparīta-Karaṇi िवपरीतकरिण Legs-up-the-Wall pose / modified shoulder stand 155
Viparīta-Vīrabhadrāsana िवपरीतवीरभঈासन Reverse or peaceful warrior (or Parivṛtta-Vīrabhadrāsana) 206
Vīrabhadrāsana I वीरभঈासन I Warrior I 126
Vīrabhadrāsana II वीरभঈासन II Warrior II 220
Vīrabhadrāsana III वीरभঈासन III Warrior III 221
Vīrāsana वीरासन Hero pose (like Japanese meditation posture) -
Viśvāmitrāsana िवʷािमআासन Viśvāmitra's pose (name of sage) 219
Vṛkṣāsana वृ঴ासन Tree pose 216
Vṛścikāsana वृिʮकासन Scorpion pose (backbend) -

 -  - Body tension roll 163
 -  - Lunge airplane 198
 -  - Twisted thigh stretch 217
 -  - Chest opener pose 169
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Aeroplane pose (Warrior III variant) Dekāsana देकासन -
Anterior stretch pose (or Front stretched-out pose) Pūrvottānāsana पूवॳȅानासन 160
Archer's pose Akarṇa-Dhanurāsana अकण१ धनुरासन -
Arrowhead pose Añjaneyāsana अ਀नेयासन -
Bird of paradise pose Svarga-Dvijāsana ˢग१ िȪजासन -
Boat pose Nāvāsana नावासन 162
Body tension roll  -  - 163
Bound angle pose Baddha-Koṇāsana बȠकोणासन -
Bound side-angle pose Baddha-Pārśvakoṇāsana बȠपा १̫कोणासन -
Bow pose Dhanurāsana धनुरासन 164
Bridge pose (supported by head not arms) Setu-Bandhāsana सेतुबɀासन 166
Bridge pose (supported by shoulders & elbows) Setu-Bandha-Sarvāṅgāsana सेतु बɀ सवा१ঢ়ासन 166
Camel pose Uṣṭrāsana उ ३̓ ासन 167
Cat pose Mārjārāsana or Mārjāryāsana माजारासन or माजा१या१सन -
Chair pose (or: fierce pose; lightning pose; full-squat pose) Utkaṭāsana उਚटासन 188
Chest opener pose  -  - 169
Child's pose Bālāsana बालासन 114
Cobra pose Bhujaṅgāsana भुजঢ়ासन 170
Corpse pose Śavāsana शवासन 156
Cow-face pose Gomukhāsana गोमुखासन 171
Cow pose Bitilāsana िबितलासन -
Crane pose (also known as crow pose) Bakāsana बकासन 173
Crescent lunge (& arrowhead variation) Añjaneyāsana अ਀नेयासन 130 (& 161)
Crocodile pose Makarāsana मकरासन -
Crow pose (lit. crane pose) Bakāsana बकासन 173
Dancer's pose (or Lord of the Dance pose) Naṭarājāsana नटराजासन 174
Deep side lunge (different to Astanga series Skandāsana) Skandāsana ˋȽासन -
Dolphin pose (lit. Half-feathered peacock pose) Ardha-Pīñca-Mayūrāsana अध१िपȳमयूरासन 176
Double pigeon (or Firelog pose) Agni-Stambhāsana अि্ˑʁासन 177
Downward-facing dog Adho-Mukha-Śvānāsana अधोमुखʷानासन 116
Eagle pose Garuḍāsana गॹडासन 178
Ear-pressing pose (knees over ears after Plough pose) Karṇapīḍāsana कण१पीडासन -
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Easy (sitting) pose Sukhāsana सुखासन -
Eight-angled pose, Aṣṭāvakra's (name of sage) pose Aṣṭāvakrāsana अʼावॿासन -
Eight-limbed pose Aṣṭāṇgāsana अʼा̜गासन -
Extended side-angle pose Utthita-Pārśvakoṇāsana उ्Ȉतपा १̫कोणासन 132
Fallen triangle pose Patita-Tārāsana पितततारासन -
Feathered peacock pose (handstand with forearms on floor) Pīñca-Mayūrāsana पी৽मयूरासन -
Firelog pose (or Double pigeon) Agni-Stambhāsana अि্ˑʁासन 177
Firefly pose Ṭiṭṭibhāsana िटिਂभासन  -
Fish pose Matsyāsana मȘासन 181
Flying pigeon (or Eka-Pāda-Galavāsana) Galavāsana गलवासन 182
Flying pigeon (or Galavāsana) Eka-Pāda-Galavāsana एकपादगलवासन 182
Forward big toe bend (or Pādānguṣṭhāsana Paścimottānāsana) Pādānguṣṭhāsana पादा̢गुʿासन 184
Forward-fold (also used for Ragdoll pose) Uttānāsana उȅानासन 118
Frog pose Bhekāsana भेकासन -
Garland pose (or Squatting pose) Mālāsana मालासन -
Goddess pose Utkaṭakonāsana उਚटकोनासन -
Grasshopper pose Makṣikānagāsana मि঴कानगासन -
Half-boat pose (or low boat pose) Ardha-Nāvāsana अध१नवासन 162
Half-bow pose Ardha-Dhanurāsana अध१धनुरासन 189
Half King Fish / Half Lord of the Fish pose Ardha-Matsyendrāsana अध१मȘेȾासन 146
Half-moon pose Ardha-Candrāsana अध१चȾासन 190
Half-pigeon pose Ardha-Kapotāsana अध१कपोतासन 142
Half-pigeon (lit. Supported-pigeon) pose Sālamba-Kapotāsana सालɾकपोतासन 142
Half-splits (lit. Half-monkey pose) Adrha-Hanumanāsana अध१ हनुमनासन -
Half-way lift (standard name for Ūrdhva-Mukha-Uttānāsana) Ardha-Uttānāsana अध१ उȅानासन 148
Handstand (lit. Downward-Facing Tree pose) Adho-Mukha-Vṛkṣāsana अधोमुखवृ঴ासन 150
Happy baby Ānanda Bālāsana आनȽबालासन 191
Headstand Śīrṣāsana सलɾशीषा१सन 152
Headstand (lit. Supported headstand) Sālamba-Śīrṣāsana सालɾशीषा१सन 152
Head-to-knee pose Jānu-Śīrṣāsana जानुशीषा१सन 192
Hero pose (like Japanese meditation posture) Vīrāsana वीरासन -
Heron pose Krauñcāsana ॿौ৽ासन -
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High plank pose Phalakāsana फलकासन -
Humble Warrior pose Baddha Vīrabhadrāsana बȠ वीरभঈासन -
Kauṇḍinya's pose (sometimes spelled Koundinya) Kauṇḍinyāsana कौ्ਔɊासन 193
Legs-up-the-Wall pose / modified shoulder stand Viparīta-Karaṇi िवपरीतकरिण 155
Lizard pose (or Lunge pose, Runner's lunge;  lit. Back stretched pose) Uttāna-Pṛṣṭhāsana उȅन्  पृʿासन  199
Locust pose (back bend on floor all limbs off ground) Śalabhāsana शलभासन 197
Lord of the Fishes pose Matsyendrāsana मȘेȾासन -
Lotus pose Padmāsana पȧासन -
Low boat pose / Half-boat pose Ardha-Nāvāsana अध१नवासन 162
Low cobra pose Ardha-Bhujaṅgāsana अध१भुजঢ়ासन -
Low plank ( or Four-limb-staff-pose) Caturaṅga-Daṇḍāsana चतुरঢ়दਔासन 122
Lunge airplane  -  - 198
Mermaid pose (a variation of Eka-Pāda-Rājakapotāsana) Eka-Pāda-Rājakapotāsana एकपादराजकपोतासन 200
Monkey pose (splits) Hanumanāsana हनुमनासन 185
Mountain pose Tāḍāsana ताडासन 104
Mountain pose - hands in prayer position Samasthitiḥ सम्̾थितः -
Mountain pose reaching for sky Ūrdhva-Hastāsana ऊȰ१हˑासन -
One-legged Kauṇḍinya's pose Eka-Pāda-Kauṇḍinyāsana एकपादकौ्ਔɊासन -
One-legged royal pigeon pose (Mermaid pose is a variation) Eka-Pāda-Rājakapotāsana एकपादराजकपोतासन 200
Peacock pose (plank fully supported by backwards forearms) Mayūrāsana मयूरासन -
Plough pose Halāsana हलासन 201
Posterior stretch (or Seated forward bend) Paścimottānāsana पिʮमोȅानासन 203
Pyramid pose (or Intense side stretch) Pārśvottānāsana पाʷॳȅानासन -
Ragdoll pose (also used for Forward-fold) Uttānāsana उȅानासन 204
Reclining bound angle pose Supta-Baddha-Koṇāsana सुɑभȠकोणासन -
Reclining hero pose Supta-Vīrāsana सुɑवीरासन -
Reverse gorilla pose (hands under feet) Pādahastāsana पादहˑासन -
Reverse or peaceful warrior (or Parivṛtta-Vīrabhadrāsana) Viparīta-Vīrabhadrāsana िवपरीतवीरभঈासन 206
Reverse or peaceful warrior (or Viparīta-Vīrabhadrāsana) Parivṛtta-Vīrabhadrāsana पौरवृȅवीरभঈासन 206
Reverse tabletop pose Ardha-Pūrvottānāsana अध१पूवॳȅानासन
Revolved crescent lunge Parivṛtta-Añjaneyāsana पौरवृȅ अ਀नेयासन 205
Revolved side-angle pose Parivṛtta-Pārśvakoṇāsana पौरवृȅपा १̫कोणासन -



English Sanskrit (transliteration) Sanskrit MY Page
Scale pose Tolāsana तोलासन -
Scorpion pose (backbend) Vṛścikāsana वृिʮकासन -
Seated forward bend (or Posterior stretch) Paścimottānāsana पिʮमोȅानासन 203
Seated twist (lit. pose dedicated to the sage Marichi) Marichyāsana मरी০ासन -
Shoulder stand (lit. With-support-all-limb pose) Sālamba-Sarvāṅgāsana सालɾसवा१ঢ়ासन 154
Side-bending half-moon pose Tiryaka-Ardha-Candrāsana ितय१क अध१चȾासन 196
Side crow pose Pārśva Bakāsana पा १̫बकासन -
Side plank (lit. Vasiṣṭa's pose) Vasiṣṭāsana विसʿासन 208
Sphinx pose (lit. Supported Cobra pose) Sālamba-Bhujaṅgāsana सालɾभुजঢ়ासन -
Splits (or Monkey pose) Hanumanāsana हनुमनासन 185
Staff pose (seated upright, legs outstretched) Daṇḍāsana दਔासन -
Standing big toe hold Utthita-Hastapādāṅguṣṭhāsana उ्Ȉतहˑपादाङ्गुʿासन -
Standing splits Ūrdhva-Prasārita-Eka-Padāsana ऊȰ१ ঋसाौरत एक पादासन 209
Straddle forward bend (or Seated wide-legged forward bend) Upaviṣṭha-Koṇāsana उपिवʿ कोणासन 211
Supine leg stretch A, B & C Supta-Pādānguṣṭhāsana सुɑपादा̢गुʿासन 213-215
Supine twist (top leg stretched out holding big toe) Parivṛtta-Supta-Pādānguṣṭhāsana पौरवृȅसुɑपादा̢गुʿासन 214
Supine twist (top knee bent) Supta-Matsyendrāsana सुɑमȘेȾासन 212
Table-top pose Bharmanasana भम१नसन -
Tortoise pose Kūrmāsana कूमा१सन -
Tree pose Vṛkṣāsana वृ঴ासन 216
Triangle pose (or just Trikoṇāsana) Utthita-Trikoṇāsana उ्Ȉतिআकोणासन 134
Triangle pose (or Utthita-Trikoṇāsana) Trikoṇāsana िআकोणासन 134
Twisted thigh stretch  -  - 217
Twisting triangle pose Parivṛtta-Trikoṇāsana पौरवृȅिআकोणासन 138
Upward bow pose (wheel) (or Cakrasāsana) Ūrdhva-Dhanurāsana ऊȰ१धनुरासन 140
Upward-facing dog Ūrdhva-Mukha-Śvānāsana ऊȰ१मुखʷानासन 124
Upward-facing forward-fold (or Ardha-Uttānāsana) Ūrdhva-Mukha-Uttānāsana ऊȰ१मुख उȅानासन 148
Viśvāmitra's pose (name of sage) Viśvāmitrāsana िवʷािमআासन 219
Warrior I Vīrabhadrāsana I वीरभঈासन I 126
Warrior II Vīrabhadrāsana II वीरभঈासन II 220
Warrior III Vīrabhadrāsana III वीरभঈासन III 221
Wheel pose Ūrdhva-Dhanurāsana (or CakrasāsanaऊȰ१ धनुरासन (or चॿासन) 140



English Sanskrit (transliteration) Sanskrit MY Page
Wide-legged forward fold (lit. Exaggerated spread feet stretch pose) Prasārita-Pādottānāsana ঋसाौरतपादोȅानासन 180
Wild thing / flip dog pose Camatkārāsana चमਚारासन 223

* There are a couple of differences in this list from the usage in Modern Yoga, which you may want to note:

High plank is here referred to as Phalakāsana (phalaka means 'plank' , 'board' or 'slab' in Sanskrit) rather than Daṇḍāsana, since Daṇḍāsana 
seems to be much more widely used for the staff pose where where the person is seated upright with legs outstretched. Google images for 
'dandasana' and you will see how common that usage is. Phalakāsana seems better to avoid confusion. 

Half-pigeon is often not given its Sanskrit name, but literally it is Ardha-Kapotāsana.  Eka-Pāda-Rājakapotāsana refers to a more upright 
pigeon pose reaching overhead and grabbing the toes of the rear foot with both hands. 



Positions & Orientations Animals
Adho अधो Downward Baka बक Crane
Ardha अध१ Half Bheka भेक Frog
Āsana आसन Seat, pose, posture Bhujaṅga भुजঢ় Serpent
Bandha बɀ Lock Garuḍa गॹड Eagle
Dhanu धनु Bow Go गो Cow
Koṇa कोण Angle Kāka काक Crow
Parivṛtta पौरवृȅ Revolved, twisted Kapota कपोत Pigeon
Parśva प १̫ Side Matsya मȘ Fish
Prasārita ঋसाौरत Wide stance Mayūra मयूर Peacock
Sālamba सालɾ Supported Śalabha शलभ Locust
Supta सुɑ Supine, reclining Śvāna ʷान Dog
Tāna तान Extended Tittibha ितिȅभा Firefly
Tulā तुला Balance Uṣṭra उ ३̓  Camel
Ubhaya उभय Both, together Vṛścika वृिʮक Scorpion
Upaviṣṭha उपिवʿ Seated
Ūrdhva ऊȰ१ Upward Body parts
Uttāna उȅान Intense stretch, straight, extended Aṅga अঢ় Limb
Utthita उ्Ȉत Extended Aṅguṣṭha अङ्गुʿ Big toe, thumb

Hasta हˑ Hand
Numbers Janu जानु Knee
Eka एक One, single Mukha मुख Face
Dvi िȪ Two Pāda पाद Foot
Tri िআ Three Śīrṣa शीष१ Head
Catur चतुर् Four
Aṣṭa अʼ Eight

Locks
Jālandhara Bandha जालɀरबɀ Chin lock - tucking the chin close to the chest
Mūla Bandha मूलबɀ Root lock - contraction of the perineum
Uḍḍīyāna Bandha उਊीयानबɀ Abdominal lock - contraction of the abdomen into the rib cage
Mahā Bandha महाबɀ Combining all three of the above bandhas



Sanskrit Pronunciation
From: http://www.sanskritsounds.com/about-sanskrit/46/index.html This chart is useful if you are interested in learning how to pronounce 

the Sanskrit names of the asanas and maybe even the Sanskrit letters. 
Some letters appear different in the previous pages because letters 
combine in Sanskrit in various ways - merging or stacking on top of 
each other. 

The accents on the letters when writing Sanskrit in Roman letters are 
important because they generally indicate not just different 
pronunciations, like the accents in French or German, but actually 
completely different letters. If you look closely at the chart, you can see 
that there are four 'n's in Sanskrit, three 's's, and two 'm's, 'd's, 't's, 'h's, 
'l's and 'r's - as well as short and long versions of a, i and u. So when 
we leave off the accents, it is actually impossible to know how to spell 
or pronounce the word in Sanskrit and it may mean something quite 
different from what we intend. For example, 'ānanda' ( a long initial 'a') 
means bliss, joy or delight. But 'ananda', without the bar over the 'a' 
(so a short 'a'), means joyless or cheerless.  

These are most important points for understanding how to pronounce 
yoga poses in Sanskrit:

A bar over the top of a vowel means it's a long vowel. 

 c is pronounced like 'ch' - never like 'k'. So 'Caturaṅga' is pronounced 
'chaturanga'.  In Sanskrit 'ch' is a completely different letter from 'c' so, 
while it aids pronunciation, writing 'chaturanga' (or 'chakra') can be 
confusing if someone is trying to work out how the word is spelled in 
Sanskrit.

ś is pronounced like the 'sh' in ship

ṣ is pronounced  a bit like the 'sh' in shut, but with the tongue more 
against the front of the upper palette. Still, a normal 'sh' is better than 



ṛ is pronounced like 'ri' but with a very short 'i' and the 'r' slightly rolled 
like in German. 

The letters kha, cha, gha, jha, tha, dha, pha, bha etc. are what are 
called 'aspirated' letters - meaning the 'h' part is pronounced with a puff 
of air. The chart gives approximate pronunciations. 

The most important thing to remember is that 'ph' and 'th' are not 
pronounced like in English. There is no 'ph' (as in 'f') sound  or any 'th' 
sound (as in 'the') in Sanskrit. So 'hatha' yoga is pronounced ha-tha 
with an aspirated 'ta' as the second syllable - not 'tha' as in the English 
'the'.

v is not really pronounced like the 'v' in variety as the table suggests. It 
is more like halfway between a 'v' and a 'w'. We don't have the sound 
in English.  A soft 'v' is a reasonable approximation. 


